## W.B.P.FORMNO. 27

the Complainant/Informant



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 02811

		and the second of the reported under section 194 CI. P.C. at P.S.
	1.	Dist. B. anklura Sub-Divn. Sadar PS onda year 2020 FIR No. 121/200 Date 05/108/205
	2.	(i) Act 9. P. C. Sections 143 145 149 151 187 (ii) Act Sections Sections
		(iii) Act Dis sale at Managemeedions Other Acts & Sections
	3.	(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 205
		(b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Medmesday Date 05/08/2020. Time 09.45/201
		(c) Information Received Date DS 0.8 20.20 Time 14.15 hts.
		G.D. No. 206 At the Police Station: - 0 Y doc
	4.	Type of information: Written / Qrat
	5.	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. M. D. D. X. 10 k. M. S. Outh-West Axom P.S.
		(a) Address T. a. W. b. a. a. w. a. m. a. m. a. M. a. M. B. b. l. a. p. v. p. 2. a. a. D. 2. 1.
		Bankeria & J. L. 20 - 45, Anchol sto - III Ingonani burla P.
		(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station then the name of P.S. M. Men dra Pally of Vid - Pheliumphi
×		District M.A.
	6.	Complaint/Informant
		(a) Name Malay Mahabatra, S. 1. of Police, anda P.S. Dist Bandura
		(b) Father's / Husband's Name Rohini Mandan Mohapolia
		(c) Date / Year of Birth .05 \ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\
		(d) Nationality Smarker
		(e) Address will Dharma, Ram Krishmanagran P.S. Kotyoli nil Parelin
	7.	Details of Know Suspected Unknown Accused with full particulars of Bash of the Safe and Safe
		TALL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOT
	8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complete the March 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
		Thursday would show a grown a grown the the there was the state of the
		IN THE DOME TO LOW OF LEVEL AND THE STATE OF
	9.	Particulars of properties stolen involved (attach separate sheet, if required) Fourty Aportum who send the stolen involved to the separate sheet, if required in the send of t
		Could work of the state stops, in equined to the state of
	10.	Total value of Properties stolen / Involved : 瓜
	11.	Inquest report/U.D.: Case No. If any: A
		FIR Contents: (Attach concrete chart is a simple of the original of the contents)
		of FIR is that and when it breaked
		or the Kord work of the
	13.	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 143 145 149 151 187 188 269
		270 9. P. E. and Seetin 51 of the Disator Management
		A. J. 2005.
		registered the case and took up the investigation / directed A.S. I. Crowners a Lana.
		to take up the investigation
		transferred to P.S
		admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
		and somplainty informationes of cost.
		Dan i samo.
		4/05/08/202
		Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with
		Malay Mahabata Name: RAMNARAYAN PAL
S	Sign	nature/Thumb impression of 08/2020 Rank: S.1: ab Police of conda PS
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O

Number if any

ONDA P. S. BANKURA To,

The Officer in Charge,

Onda Police Station

Onda, Bankura

Sub: Request to lodge FIR against some persons for holding procession, forming unlawful assembly and to violate order of the Govt and also to violate the laws of the land.

Sir,

With due respect I beg to state that today i.e on 05.08.2020 at 08.45 hrs. myself SI Malay Mahapatra of Onda PS along with force left Onda PS for performing mobile patrolling duty in PS area and also to ensure complete lockdown as ordered by the Govt. of West Bengal vide Memo No 287-CS/2020 dated 03.08.2020 vide Onda PS CC No. 2052/2020 dated 05.08.2020 and Onda PS GDE No 196 dated 05.08.2020. At about 09.20 hrs duty officer of Onda PS informed me that some people have gathered unlawfully at Village-Bhulunpur Under Churamonipur GP (Onda PS) with a view to bring out a procession. After getting the information and as per your instruction I reached at Bhulunpur village to work out the information at about 09.45 hrs and learnt from local people that some 50 (fifty) persons under the leadership of one Biswarup Satpati (A BJP leader) of Bhulunpur village assembled near "Tarubala Natya Mancha" at vill- Bhulanpur and left that place with all the people forming a procession. I met the procession near Churamonipur Gram Panchayat office at Village- Bhulanpur and talked with the leader of that procession namely Biswarup Satpati as he disclosed his name and asked him whether he got any permission from any competent authority for holding such assembly and to bring out such procession. He replied in negative. I then told him that he has violated the rules and laws of the land and I declared the assembly as "unlawful assembly" and commanded them to disperse. But the leader Biswarup Satpati along with others refused to do so. I have also explained them the order of "lock down "passed by the Govt of West Bengal on 03.08.2020 to control the spread of pandemic COVID 19. But they refused to obey the order and continued the procession. I tried to stop them, but they could not be stopped as I could not take any severe action against them as there were some children with the procession. I would also like to mention here that none of the persons who took part in the assembly/ procession used face cover (mask) nor they maintained the norms of social distancing which act is a threat for an outbreak of the dangerous epidemic disease named "Corona Virus". Thus those offender/ accused persons violated the order of the State Government which was passed with a view to contain and combat spread of COVID 19, vide Memo No. 285-Dated: 30.07.2020, Memo No. 286-CS/2020, Dated: 30.07.2020 and Memo No. 287-CS/2020 Dated: 03.08.2020 has kindly passed order of state wide complete lockdown on 05.08.2020, 08.08.2020, 20.08.2020, 21.08.2020, 27.08.2020, 28.08.2020 and 31.08.2020 from 06 am to 10 pm on each day. Norms of physical distancing, wearing of masks, health and hygiene protocol must be strictly adhered to at all times.

After few minutes they reached at Bhulunpur Narendra Pally and dispersed from the place. I could identify some of the persons through local people and local sources who formed the unlawful assembly and brought out the procession violating the laws. Their identities are given below:

- 1) Biswarup Satpati S/O- Lt Pramathanath Satpati
- 2) Harendranath Satpati S/O- do
- 3) Milan Patra S/O- Jogneswar Patra
- 4) Rajib Mal S/O- Lt Gajan Mal
- 5) Rajib Mondal S/O- Netai Mondal
- 6) Manas Ghosh S/O- Dhiren Ghosh

Received on 05/08/2020 at 14.15 hzs and stocked onda p.S. case No-121/2020 8. 05/08/2020 WS-143/145/ 149/151/187/188/269/2709.P.C. and Seletion 51 of the Disaster management At 2005.

BANKURA

- 7) Gurudas Chowdhury S/O- Madhusudan Choudhury
- 8) Hemanta Lohar S/O- Gorachan Lohar
- 9) Netai Lohar S/O- Charubala Lohar
- 10) Dharam Choudhury S/O- Manik Choudhury

All of Village-Bhulunpur, PS- Onda, Dist-Bankura and approx. 40 (forty) persons whose identities could not be established.

Thus, I pray that a specific case may kindly be passed against the above noted persons and unknown others who has committed offence u/s 143/145/149/151/187/188/269/270 IPC and Section 51 of the Disaster Management Act- 2005.

Date: 05.08.2020

Yours faithfully,

SI Malay Mahapatra

Onda PS, Bankura